

No. 08-472

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States



DIRK KEMPTHORNE, Secretary of Interior, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

—v.—

FRANK BUONO,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MICHAEL C. SMALL
2029 Century Park East
Suite 2200
Los Angeles, California 90067
(310) 229-1000

DANIEL MACH
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 548-6604

PETER J. ELIASBERG
Counsel of Record
ACLU FOUNDATION OF
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
1616 Beverly Boulevard
Los Angeles, California 90026
(213) 977-5228

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	1
A. The Presence Of A Sectarian Religious Symbol On Federal Land	1
B. The Government’s Efforts To Preserve The Cross	2
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	4
A. The District Court’s First Decision.....	4
B. The Court Of Appeals’ First Decision.....	5
C. The District Court’s Second Decision.....	5
D. The Court Of Appeals’ Second Decision.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	8
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ RECOGNITION THAT RESPONDENT HAS STANDING DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW.....	8
A. Respondent Has Article III Standing ...	8
B. The Circuit Conflict Petitioners Have Identified Is Irrelevant To This Case .	13
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION ON THE MERITS DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW.....	15

A. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision Does Not Conflict With The Approach Or Outcome Of Seventh Circuit Cases	15
1. The Ninth Circuit And Seventh Circuit Approaches Do Not Conflict	15
2. Factual Distinctions Explain The Differing Results Between This Case And The Seventh Circuit Cases	18
B. This Case Is Not About Deference To Congress But About The Ability Of Courts To Enforce Their Constitutional Judgments	27
C. This Case Does Not Present The Question Whether The Cross Must Be Removed, Nor Is The Land Transfer A Permissible Accommodation Of Religion	28
III. THIS CASE RAISES SERIOUS MOOTNESS PROBLEMS AND THEREFORE PRESENTS A POOR VEHICLE FOR REVIEW OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED	30
CONCLUSION.....	35
APPENDIX	1a
Relevant Statutes	1a
Letter From Veterans Of Foreign Wars Of The United States, Department Of California, To	

Secretary Of The Interior, Dated November 17,
2008, And Attachments 3a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU Nebraska Foundation v. City of Plattsmouth</i> , 358 F.3d 1020 (8th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>ACLU v. Township of Wall</i> , 246 F.3d 258 (3d Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Albrecht v. United States</i> , 831 F.2d 196 (10th Cir. 1987).....	31
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Georgia v. Rabun Cty. Chamber of Commerce</i> , 698 F.2d 1098 (11th Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Illinois v. City of St. Charles</i> , 794 F.2d 265 (7th Cir.1986)	9, 11
<i>Board of Educ. Of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	25, 30
<i>Capitol Square Review and Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	13, 26
<i>Cawley v. Johnson</i> , 21 F. 492 (C.C. W.D. Wis. 1884).....	32
<i>Charles River Bridge v. Warren Bridge</i> , 36 U.S. (11 Pet.) 420 (1837).....	31
<i>City of Minneapolis v. Minneapolis St. Ry. Co.</i> , 215 U.S. 417 (1910).....	31
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU of Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	30
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	30
<i>Doe v. Beaumont Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 462 (5th Cir. 2001).....	11

<i>Doremus v. Board of Education</i> , 342 U.S. 429 (1952).....	8
<i>Foremaster v. City of St. George</i> , 882 F.2d 1485 (10th Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>Freedom from Religion Foundation v. City of Marshfield</i> , 203 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 2000) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Free Enter. Canoe Renters Ass'n v. Watt</i> , 711 F.2d 852 (8th Cir. 1983).....	23
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	9
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971)	12
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Foundation, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987)	21
<i>Hall v. Russell</i> , 101 U.S. 503 (1879).....	32
<i>Hawley v. City of Cleveland</i> , 773 F.2d 736 (6th Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	10, 12
<i>McCreary County v. American Civil Liberties Union of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	27
<i>McCune v. Essig</i> , 118 F. 273 (C.C. E. D. Wash. 1902).....	32
<i>McCune v. Essig</i> , 199 U.S. 382 (1905).....	33
<i>Mercier v. Fraternal Order of Eagles</i> , 395 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2005)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>New York v. Cathedral Academy</i> , 434 U.S. 125 (1977).....	12

<i>Presbyterian Church v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem. Presbyterian Church,</i> 393 U.S. 440(1969).....	12
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe,</i> 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	27
<i>School Dist. Of Abington Twp. v. Schempp,</i> 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Shulthis v. McDougal,</i> 170 F.529 (8th Cir. 1909)....	33
<i>Simmons v. Wagner,</i> 101 U.S. 260 (1879).....	32
<i>Southside Fair Housing Comm. v. City of New York,</i> 928 F.2d 1336 (2d Cir. 1991)	11
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Barry,</i> 438 U.S. 531 (1978).....	31
<i>Stark v. Starrs,</i> 73 U.S. 402 (1867)	33
<i>Suhre v. Haywood County,</i> 131 F.3d 1083 (4th Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.,</i> 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Van Orden v. Perry,</i> 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	30

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1.....	19, 20, 21
16 U.S.C. § 2.....	19
16 U.S.C. §§ 410aaa-42.....	21, 23
16 U.S.C. §§ 410aaa-43.....	21, 23
16 U.S.C. § 431.....	20

18 U.S.C. § 1369.....	23
7 U.S.C. § 2814.....	21
Pub. L. No. 106-554, 114 Stat. 2763, 2763A-230, § 113 (2000).....	3
Pub. L. No. 107-117, 115 Stat. 2230, 2278-79, § 8137 (2002).....	3, 4
Pub. L. No. 107-248, 116 Stat. 1519, 1551, § 8065(b) (2002).....	3
Pub. L. 107-117 § 8137 (2001).....	3
Pub. L. 108-87, § 8121(e) (2003).....	22
Other Authorities	
<i>Restatement (Second) of Property: Donative Transfers</i> § 1.4 (1983).....	22
